

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****CRA No. 123 of 2005**CHHATTAR SINGH **versus** STATE OF CHHATTISGARH**Order Sheet**

12/02/2026	<p>Ms. Chetna Sharma, Advocate for the Appellant. Mr. Sanjeev Pandey, Dy. AG along with Mr. Manish Kashyap, Panel Lawyer for the State.</p> <p>The appellant present before this Court. His presence is marked.</p> <p>Heard on I.A. No. 01 of 2026 under Section 70(2) CrPC (section 72(2) of BNSS for cancellation of arrest warrant and recalling of order dated 09.01.2026.</p> <p>Counsel for the appellant would submit that the appellant is resided at remote area of Village Baghindand, Police Station- Pasan, District Korba. She would further submit that the appellant was not having any direct contact with his local counsel and because of poor connectivity of transport and lack of knowledge, he failed to secure his presence before this Court, as such this Court issued warrant of arrest against the appellant which is bonafide, therefore, the order passed by this court on 09.01.2026 may be recalled.</p>

Considering the reason assigned in the application, I am inclined to recall the order dated 09.01.2026 passed in CRA No. 123 of 2005. The warrant of arrest issued for his presence is recalled. Appellant is directed to appear before the trial Court on **10.03.2026** and further dates as may be fixed by the trial Court.

List this case for final disposal in motion hearing list on **26.02.2026**.

Sd/-

(Narendra Kumar Vyas)
Judge